

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COAL

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No.1308

TO BE ANSWERED ON 13.03.2023


Plan to increase mining of coal

1308. SHRI JUGALSINH LOKHANDWALA:


Will the Minister of COAL be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the plan of the Ministry to further strengthen the country’s economy;

(b) whether there is a plan to increase the mining of coal and reduce its imports;
and

(c) the quantum of coal in tonnes being excavated in the country at present, the names of the countries along with the country-wise quantum of coal imported and the estimate of its quantum in the coming years?

Answer


MINISTER OF  PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS, COAL AND MINES

 (SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI)


(a)&(b): Coal is the mainstay of energy and contributes about 70% of the total power generation in the country. In view of increasing coal demand, the Government has initiated several measures to enhance coal production not only to provide affordable energy goods for the economy and ensure energy security but also to reduce dependence on import. The coal production for the financial year 2022-23 has been fixed at 911 MT which is expected to reach 1012MT in

2023-24 and further to 1.3 billion tonne in 2025-26. The major steps taken to ramp up coal production include Single Window Clearance, amendment of Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation) Act, 1957 to allow captive mines to sell up to 50% of their annual production after meeting the requirement of the end use plant, production through MDO mode, increasing use of Mass

Production technologies such as surface miner, continuous miner etc., taking up new projects and expansion of existing projects, and auction of coal blocks to private companies/PSUs.

(c): The total Coal production in  2022-23 (upto February, 2023) was 785.24 MT

against 681.98 MT during the same period of last year showing growth of 15.14%. The details of coal import from major countries for last four years are given below:-
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Country-wise import of coal during 2018-19 to 2021-22 and April-December of 2022

                                                                       (Quantity in Million Tonne)

Country 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
2022-23

(Upto Dec-22)

  Qty Qty Qty Qty Qty

Australia 48.17 46.72 54.95 66.76 35.27

Canada 4.46 4.69 2.96 2.15 2.25

China P Rp 0.05 0.21 0.03 2.62 0.12

Indonesia 112.88 116.66 92.53 72.50 90.31

Mozambique 7.09 5.48 3.57 6.57 6.80

New Zealand 0.50 0.41 0.23 0.10 0.18

Russia 4.92 8.23 6.75 8.27 15.65

South Africa 31.15 42.48 31.09 26.11 13.01

U S A 14.98 12.16 12.20 14.37 10.60

Others 11.15 11.50 10.93 9.49 11.87

Total 235.35 248.54 215.25 208.93 186.06
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